
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R  
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF  
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 26 CHWEFROR 2025 
am 2:00 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2025  
at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES  
AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Shirley Cooke 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
 
Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Mr Thomas Rhys Davies 
Mr Brace Griffiths 
Mr John Robert Jones 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mr Trefor Owen 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Margaret M Roberts 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

 
  
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.  
  

2    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To consider adopting the following: - 
 
“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the grounds that it 
may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said 
Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.” 
  

3    INITIAL DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINT REFERRED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES 
OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES TO THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COUNCIL’S STANDARD COMMITTEE  (Pages 3 - 280) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.  
  



CC-24922/844921  
 

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD 

PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

 
Penderfyniad cychwynnol ynghylch cwyn a gyfeiriwyd at y Swyddog Monitro gan 

Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru i’w hystyried gan Bwyllgor Safonau’r 

Cyngor 

 

Initial determination of complaint referred by the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales to the Monitoring Officer for consideration by the Council’s Standard 

Committee 

 

Mae Rheoliadau Llywodraeth Leol (Pwyllgorau Safonau, Ymchwiliadau, Gollyngiadau ac 

Atgyfeirio)(Cymru) (Diwygio) 2016 yn diwygio Rheoliadau Pwyllgorau Safonau (Cymru) 2001 

ac maent yn nodi’n glir nad yw’n ofynnol i Bwyllgor Safonau gyhoeddi, yn electronig neu 

sicrhau eu bod ar gael i’r cyhoedd fel arall, agendâu, cofnodion, neu wybodaeth sy’n 

gysylltiedig â mater a atgyfeirir at ei bwyllgor safonau yn unol ag adran 70(4) neu (5) neu 

adran 71(2) neu (4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000. Cyfeiriwyd y mater hwn at y Pwyllgor 

Safonau yn unol ag adran 71(2) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000.  

 

The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 amended the Standards Committees (Wales) 

Regulations 2001 and this expressly provides that a Standards Committee is not required to 

publish electronically or otherwise make available to the public agendas for, records of, or 

information connected to a matter referred to its standards committee pursuant to section 

70(4) or (5) or section 71(2) or (4) of the Local government Act 2000. This matter has been 

referred to the Standards Committee pursuant to section 71(2) of the Local Government Act 

 

 

Paragraff(au)12 a 13 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 

Paragraph(s) 12 and 13 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth 

yw / There is a public interest in disclosure 

as:- 

 

 

Disgwylir lefel resymol o dryloywder yn 

gysylltiedig â busnes y Pwyllgor Safonau.  

 

Mae gan y Pwyllgor Safonau ddyletswydd 

statudol i ystyried yr adroddiadau y mae’n eu 

derbyn gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau 

Cyhoeddus Cymru, yn gysylltiedig â 

chynghorwyr sir a chynghorwyr tref a 

chymuned.  

 

There is a reasonable expectation of 

transparency in respect of the business 

conducted by the Standards Committee. 

 

The Standards Committee has a statutory 

duty to consider reports it receives from the 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, in 

relation to county councillors and town and 

community councillors. 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd with beidio â datgelu’r 

wybodaeth yw / The public interest in not 

disclosing is:- 

 

 

Mae adroddiad y Swyddog Monitro yn 

cynnwys gwybodaeth yn gysylltiedig ag 

unigolion penodol sy’n debygol o ddatgelu 

pwy yw’r unigolion hynny.  

 

Y budd i’r cyhoedd wrth beidio â datgelu’r 

wybodaeth yw y gellir osgoi’r tebygolrwydd o 

ddatgelu’r unigolion neu wybodaeth am yr 

unigolion hynny mewn ffordd a fyddai’n groes 

i’r darpariaethau di-ddatgelu yn Neddf Diogelu 

Data 2018. 

 

The Monitoring Officer’s Report contains 

information that relates to particular 

individuals, and it is likely to reveal the 

identities of such individuals.  

 

The public interest in not disclosing is served 

by averting the likelihood that disclosure 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CC-24922/844921  
 

 would result in the identification of individuals 

or result in the disclosure about individuals in 

a way that would breach the non-disclosure 

provisions of the UK Data Protection Act 2018. 

 

Argymhelliad -   Yn ystod y cyfnod cychwynnol mae’r budd cyhoeddus o gadw’r wybodaeth 

yn eithriedig yn gorbwyso’r budd cyhoeddus o’i datgelu.    

 

Recommendation  -  At the initial determination stage the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	3 Initial determination of Complaint referred by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Monitoring Officer for consideration by the Council’s Standard Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr Trefor Owen (Chair) 
Mr Brace Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
Mr Rhys Davies 
Mr John Robert Jones 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
 
Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Legal Services Manager (MY) 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts and Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas wished it 
to be recorded that they had considered, and taken legal advice, on whether they 
were required to declare an interest in relation to agenda Item 3.  Both Councillors 
have a professional working relationship with the Councillor who is the subject of 
the report at agenda Item 3.  However, they both concluded that the relationship did 
not reach the level of a close personal association within the meaning of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and that they would participate in agenda Item 3 there 
being no requirement to declare an interest nor to withdraw from consideration of 
the item. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following: - 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.” 
 



 

 2 

3 INITIAL DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINT REFERRED BY THE PUBLIC 
SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES TO THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL’S STANDARD COMMITTEE  
 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer to decide whether a complaint referred to the Standards Committee by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales demonstrated either, that: - 
 
 (i)   “there is no evidence of any failure to comply with the Code of Conduct; or 
 
(ii)   the matter must go to a local hearing to enable the Member to make  
       representations, orally or in writing, in respect of the findings of the 
       investigation and any allegation that the Member has failed, or may have  
       failed, to comply with the Code of Conduct”. 
 
Having considered the Monitoring Officer’s report, and the report of the PSOW’s 
Investigating Officer, the Standards Committee unanimously agreed that the 
complaint should be the subject of a local hearing and passed the following 
resolution: - 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  That that matter be referred to a local hearing of the Committee so as to 
enable the relevant Member to make representations, orally or in writing, in 
respect of the findings of the investigation and any allegation that the 
Member has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the Code of Conduct. 
•  That the Monitoring Officer conducts the Pre-Hearing process in 
accordance with the Procedure. 
  
 
                                 The meeting concluded at 2:15 pm 
 
                                            MR TREFOR OWEN 

                                                                CHAIR 


